IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of J. C. N.-V., a Youth,

Washington County Circuit Court No. J090600

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner-Respondent,

Petition No. 05J090600

Respondent on Review

CA A147958

S063111

v.

J. C. N.-V.,

Appellant,

Petitioner on Review.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*:

Juvenile Law Center; American Probation And Parole Association; The Barton Child Law and Policy Center; The Campaign for The Fair Sentencing of Youth; Campaign for Youth Justice; Center on Children and Families; Michele Deitch; Fight for Lifers West, Inc.; Kristin Henning; Justice Policy Institute; Louisiana Center For Children's Rights; Mental Health America of Oregon; National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers; National Center For Youth Law; National Juvenile Defender Center; National Juvenile Justice Network; Pacific Juvenile Defender Center; Rutgers-Camden School of Law, Children's Justice Clinic; Southern Poverty Law Center; Youth Law Center; Youth M.O.V.E. Oregon

Filed in Support of Appellant, Petitioner on Review [Amici Curiae intend to file a brief on the merits if review is allowed]

Petition for Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Washington County Honorable FUN, JAMES L., JR., Judge

Opinion Filed: January 22, 2015

Author of Opinion: Sercombe, J., joined by Haselton, Chief Judge and

Judges, Armstrong, Duncan, Nakamoto, DeVore,

Tookey, Garrett, and Flynn

Dissenting Judges: Egan, J., Joined by Ortega, J.

Katherine Osborn Berger, #870729 Katherine O. Berger PC 1631 NE Broadway Portland, OR 97232

Telephone: (503) 288-2212 k.o.berger@comcast.net

Angela Sherbo, #824472 Juvenile Rights and Justice 401 NE 19th Avenue, Suite 200 Portland, OR 97232

Telephone: (503) 232-2540

angela@jrplaw.org

Attorneys for Appellant, Petitioner on Review

Ellen F. Rosenblum, #753239 Attorney General Anna M. Joyce, #013112 Solicitor General Laura S. Anderson, #881500 Senior Assistant Attorney General 1162 Court St. NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 Telephone: (503) 378-4402

laura.anderson@doj.state.or.us

Jamie Contreras, OSB #022780
Paul L. Smith, OSB #001870
Dept. of Justice
Appellate Division
1162 Court S. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
jamie.k.contreras@doj.state.or.us
paul.l.smith@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent, Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| 1. | INTRODUCTION |
|------|---|
| II. | OREGON LAW REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT AS A COMPONENT OF THE "SOPHISTICATION AND MATURITY" PROVISION OF THE WAIVER STATUTE |
| A. | THE WAIVER STATUTE EMPLOYS A TERM OF ART AND MUST BE INTERPRETED IN LIGHT OF EVOLVING SCIENCE ON ADOLESCENT SOPHISTICATION AND MATURITY |
| B. | STATUTORY CONTEXT, INCLUDING DEVELOPMENTAL SCIENCE AND RESEARCH, SUPPORTS AN ENTIRELY DIFFERENT INTERPRETATION THAN THE COURT OF APPEALS MAJORITY DECISION PROVIDES 7 |
| C. | THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF OREGON'S WAIVER STATUTES DOES NOT SUPPORT WAIVER IN THIS CASE |
| D. | OREGON'S AVOIDANCE CANON OBLIGES THE COURT TO REJECT THE COURT OF APPEALS INTERPRETATION OF THE WAIVER STATUTE, WHICH VIOLATES DUE PROCESS |
| 1. | U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Requires Objective Consideration of a Child's Age When Interpreting His or Her Mindset in Criminal Contexts |
| 2. | Due Process Requires an Individualized Determination of the Child's Culpability at the Waiver Hearing Because of the Liberty Interest and Potential Harm at Stake |
| III. | CONCLUSION21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page(s) | | |
|---|--|--|
| Cases | | |
| Comcast Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue, 356 Or 282 (2014) | | |
| Graham v. Florida, 560 US 48 (2010)passim | | |
| Green v. United States, 308 F2d 303 (DC App 1962) | | |
| J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S Ct 2394 (2011)passim | | |
| State ex rel Juvenile Dept. of Klamath County v. Reynolds, 317 Or 560 (1993) | | |
| Kent v. United States, 383 US 541 (1966)passim | | |
| Miller v. Alabama, 132 S Ct 2455 (2012)passim | | |
| Moon v. State, 451 NW 3d 28 (Tex Crim App 2014) | | |
| Roper v. Simmons, 543 US 551 (2005) | | |
| State v. J.C.NV., 268 Or App 505 (2015) | | |
| State v. Kitzman, 323 Or 589 (1996) | | |
| Tharp v. Psychiatric Security Review Board, 338 Or 413 (2005) | | |
| Statutes | | |
| Or Laws 1995, ch 422, § 78 | | |

| Oregon Revised Statutes | |
|---|-----|
| 419C.005 | |
| 419C.349 | - |
| 419C.352 | 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Trevor W. Robbins, <i>Decision-making in the adolescent brain</i> , 15 Nature Neuroscience 1184 (2012) | 6 |
| Sarah-Jayne Blakemore, <i>The Mysterious Workings of the Adolescent Brain</i> (TED Talk) | 1.4 |
| http://www.ted.comitalks/sarah_jayne | 14 |
| Campaign for Youth Justice, The Consequences Aren't Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform | 15 |
| (2007) | 17 |
| Nitin Gogtay et al., Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood, 101 PROCEEDINGS NAT'L ACAD SCI 8174 (2004) | 13 |
| Thomas Grisso, Clinicians' Transfer Evaluations: How Well Can They Assist Judicial Discretion, 71 La L Rev 157 (2010) | 4 |
| Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles' Capacities to Waive</i> Miranda <i>Rights:</i> An Empirical Analysis, 68 Cal L Rev 1134 (1980) | 8 |
| Thomas Grisso et al., Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants, 27 Law & Hum Behav 333 (2003) | 8 |
| Interpreting Oregon Law, §4.8 (Hon. Jack Landau, ed., 2009) | 11 |
| Anne-Marie R. Iselin et al., <i>Maturity in Adolescent and Young Adult Maturity: The Role of Cognitive Control</i> , 33 Law & Hum Behav 455 (2009) | 5 |
| Kathryn C. Monahan et al., <i>Trajectories of Antisocial Behavior</i> and <i>Psychosocial Maturity from Adolescence to Young Adulthood</i> , 45 Dev Psychol 1654 (2008) | 12 |

| Randall T. Salekin et al., Juvenile Transfer to Adult Courts: A Look at the Prototypes for Dangerousness, Sophistication- Maturity, and Amenability to Treatment Through a Legal Lens, 8 Psychol Pub Pol'y & L 373 (2002) | 5 |
|--|------|
| Randall T. Salekin & Ross D. Grimes, <i>Clinical Forensic Evaluations for Juvenile Transfer to Adult Criminal Court</i> , in Learning Forensic Assessment 314 (Rebecca Jackson, ed. 2008) | 5 |
| Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso, <i>Developmental Incompetence, Due Process, and Juvenile Justice Policy</i> , 83 NC L Rev 793 (2005) | 9 |
| Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development</i> and the Regulation of Youth Crime, 18 The Future of Children 15 (2008) | 14 |
| Jodi L. Viljoen et al., <i>Adjudicative Competence and Comprehension of Miranda Rights in Adolescents Defendants:</i> A Comparison of Legal Standards, 25 Behav Sci & L 1 (2007) | 8, 9 |
